CLUB BOCA

Issue: Vertical accessibility to a mezzanine, as required by Section 553.509, Florida
Statutes.

Analysis: The applicant is requesting a waiver from providing vertical accessibility to a
mezzanine to be occupied by dancers in cages. The elevated performing area is in
addition to the main stage located on the accessible ground level. According to the
applicant, the elevated area will have a maximum occupant load of 49. The application
states there is not sufficient room to construct a ramp and estimates of $32,585 and
$42,006 will submitted for the cost of a lift to the area.

Project Progress:

The project is complete.

Items to be Waived:

Vertical accessibility to a stage area, as required by Section 553.509, Florida Statutes.

553.509 Vertical a ccessibility. Nothing in Sections 553.501-553.513 or the guidelines
shall be construed to relieve the owner of any building, structure or facility
governed by those sections from the duty to provide vertical accessibility to all
levels above and below the occupiable grade level regardless of whether the
guidelines require an elevator to be installed in such building, structure or
facility, except for:

(1) Elevator pits, elevator penthouses, mechanical rooms, piping or equipment
catwalks and automobile lubrication and maintenance pits and platforms;

(2) Unoccupiable spaces, such as rooms, enclosed spaces and storage spaces that
are not designed for human occupancy, for public accommodations or for
work areas; and

(3) Occupiable spaces and rooms that are not open to the public and that house no
more than five persons, including, but not limited to equipment control rooms
and projection booths.

Waiver Criteria: There is no specific guidance for a waiver of this requirement in the
code. The Commission’s current rule, authorized in Section 553.512, Florida Statutes,
provides criteria for granting waivers and allows consideration of unnecessary or extreme
hardship to the applicant if the specific requirements were imposed.



REQUEST FOR WAIVER FROM ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
CHAPTER 553, PART V, FLORIDA STATUTES

Your application will be reviewed by the Accessibility Advisory Council and its recommendations will be presented to the
Commission. You will have the opportunity to answer questions and/or make a short presentation, not to exceed 15 minutes, at
each meeting. The Commission will consider all information presented and the Council’s recommendation before voting on
the waiver request.

1. Name and address of project for which the waiver is requested.
vames_ (L (ach ,
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2. Name of Applicant. If other than the owner, please indicate relationship of applicant to owner and written authoriza-

tion by owner in space provided: K K/ WO /QO g‘g/ ) W)Uﬁle (D)::

Applicant’s Name: C(/(/é 60 CA / (/pSC /4'( F" CA‘T“)%WA/% )/’/C/
Applicant’s Address: 7000 w pagm eiﬁ ph /% #:)09\ 60C4 @ﬂlm F '235’37
Applicant’s Telephone:gé( - 51{&‘ 265% FAX %[ - ’3 ?; — 5"‘/((3

Applicant’s E-mail Address: R\CH é}&” C(/(/,@ LochA - A/E»T

Relationship to Owner: S/f‘?’)’) E.:.

Owner’s Name '/Q‘\CH“MH KO 55/

Owner’s Address: jﬁm& Af’ﬁ’ 44@/5»

Owner’s Telephone: FAX

Owner’s E-mail Address: _, /) ﬂ ﬂ

Signature of Owner:

% /aR
Contact Person: w A‘S Ad@
Contact Person’s Telephone: Sjém g E-mail Address: 5”2”&/

This application is available in alternate formats upon request.
Form No. 2001-01
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3. Please check one of the following: {
[ ] New construction.
Addition to a building or facility.
[ ] Alteration to an existing building or facility.
[ ] Historical preservation (addition).
[ ] Historical preservation (alteration).

4. Type of Facility. Please describe the building (square footage, number of floors). Define the use of the building (i.e., restau-
rant, office, retail, recreation, hotel/motel, etc.)
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5. Project Construction Cost (Provide cost for new construction, the addition or the alteration):

6. Project Status: Please check the phase of construction that best describes your project at the time of this application. De-
scribe status.

[1Under Design [ ] Under Construction*
[]InPlan Review><Complcted*

* Briefly explain why the request has now been referred to the Commission. (
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7. Requirements requested to be waived. Please reference the applicable section of the Florida law. Only Flonida-specific ac-
cessibility requirements may be waived.
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8. Reason(s) for Waiver Request: The Florida Building Commission may grant waivers of Florida-specific accessibility re-
quirements upon a determination of unnecessary, unreasonable or extreme hardship. Please describe how this project meets
the following hardship criteria. Explain all that would apply for consideration of granting the waiver.

[ ] The hardship is caused by a condition or set of conditions affecting the owner which does not affect owners in general.

Substantial financial costs will be incurred by the owner if the waiver is denied. \ . 7[ 7§
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[The owner has made a diligent investigation into the costs of compliance with the code, but cannot find an efficient mode of
compliance. Provide detailed cost estimates and, where appropriate, photographs. Cost estimates must include bids and

quotes. ) : .
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9. Provide documented cost estimates for each portion of the waiver request and identify any additional supporting data {
which may affect the cost estimates. For example, for vertical accessibility, the lowest documented cost of an elevator, ramp,
lift or other method of providing vertical accessibility should be provided, documented by quotations or bids from at least two

vendors or contra]iors.
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10. Licensed Design Professional: Where a design professional has designed the project, his or her comments MUST be in-
cluded and certified by signature and affixing of his or her professional seal. The comments must include the reason(s) why the
waiver is necessary.
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CERTIFICATION OF APPLICANT:

I hereby swear or affirm that the applicable documents in support of this Request for Waiver are attached for review by the
Florida Building Commission and that all statements made in this application are to be the best of my knowledge true and cor-
rect.

Dated-his ,,8 A ?of Mo\(,, ,20 (97
¥
/Q/IA(T
7 7

o
Signzfifre

/
K\ CQ\A/Q év{ﬁl'

Printed Name

By signing this application, the applicant represents that the information in it is true, accurate and complete. If the applicant
misrepresents or omits any material information, the Commission may revoke any order and will notify the building official of
the permitting jurisdiction. Providing false information to the Commission is punishable as a misdemeanor under Section
775.083, Florida Statutes.

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE — BUILDING 11.113



JORGE A. POMERANTZ, P.E.
CONSULTING ENGINEER

428 NW 70™ AVENUE, #135
PLANTATION, FLORIDA 33317
PH. (954) 394-8521 FAX (954) 583-8385

Job File No. 1106-138
December 1, 2006

Palm Beach County
Planning, Zoning & Building
Building Division

100 Australian Avenue

West Palm Beach, FL 33406

Regarding:  Platform Structure at Club Boca
7000 W. Palmetto Parkway, Boca Raton, FL 33433

Attention: Daniel Lacerda, Jr. — Plan Examiner

This office has addressed plan review comments indicated on attached plan review
comment sheet. To help with your review, we have addressed each comment referencing the
same item number indicated in your letter, as follows:

1. Enclosed please find floor plan showing location of the platform within the building.

2. Enclosed please find revised drawing showing location of the stairways in relation to the
platform.

3. Guardrails are provided around the entire platform. Please refer to revised drawing
showing guardrails.

4. As reported by Club Boca’s owner, Rich Rossi, there are two areas that will be used as
stage or performing areas, one is a designated space on the ground floor, which is already
accessible for handicapped occupants, and the other one is the platform structure, which
is not provided with vertical handicapped accessibility. Based on the Florida Building
Code 2004, Florida Accessibility Code, Chapter 11 Accessibility, Section 11-4.33.5,
performing areas are required to have accessibility for handicapped occupants however,
when it is technical infeasible to alter all performing areas for that purpose, Section
11-4.1.6(3)(f)(ii) allows an exception for the platform structure as long as one of the two
performing areas is accessible. In this case the ground floor performing area is readily
accessible. Additionally, please note that handicapped occupants being at the ground
floor will also have a complete clear view of any entertainment performance taking place
on the platform stage and therefore there is no physical need for them to be on the
platform itself for that purpose.



Job File No. 1106-138

Palm Beach County
Planning, Zoning & Building
Building Division

12/1/2006

5. Club Boca has been permitted for an occupant load of 860. Please note that the occupant
load on the platform is limited to 49 as indicated on the drawings, and that the 49
occupants are not additional but included in the 860 occupant load. In accordance with
Florida Building Code 2004, Section 1005.1 Table 1005.1, the egress width required per
occupant served is 0.2 inches per occupant.  Club Boca is provided with four means of
egress: the front door (82.5” wide), the Martini door (41 wide), the VIP door (717 wide)
and the Door (63 wide), as indicated on enclosed building drawings. Based on this, the
total means of egress width is 257.5 inches, which divided by 0.2 inches per occupant
equals to 1287.5 occupant load, which exceeds the current permitted 860 occupant load,
therefore it is acceptable.

6. The type of construction for the building is Type I and Type II, per Florida Building Code
2004, Chapter 6, Section 602.2.

7. The platform structure is a mezzanine. Florida Building Code 2004, Chapter 5, Section
505 requires 7ft clear height above and below the mezzanine floor. The platform is in
compliance with this section of the code since the clear height from the finished ground
floor to the bottom of the bar joists supporting the platform is 7ft and the clear height
from the platform floor to the ceiling is 7feet 6inches (or 7 feet 3 inches to the bottom of
the ceiling sprinklers). This is shown on enclosed revised drawing. With respect to
Chapter 10 Means of Egress sections of the code, as a general concept means of egress
shall have a ceiling height of 7 feet 6 inches however, it allows for some exceptions for
headroom of doors, stairs and protruding objects extending from the ceiling heights. In
these cases 6 feet 8 inches (80 inches) is required. The 80 inches clear height is
mentioned in Chapter 10 in Sections 1003.3.1, 1003.3.2, 1008.1.1 and Section
1008.1.1.1. Likewise, the minimum clear headroom for circulation spaces specified in
Chapter 11 in Section 11-4.4.2 is 80 inches. Therefore, 7 feet or 84 inches clear height
under the mezzanine exceeding 80 inches is an acceptable clearance.

8. Electrical items will be addressed by others, as reported by the owner.

Should you have any question please do not hesitate to call our office. Thank you for
your prompt consideration to this matter.

Respectfully,

Jorge A tz, P.E
FL PE# 55326

Jorge A. Pomerantz, P.E. ~ Consulting Engineer
428 NW 70™ Avenue #135, Plantation, FL 33317- ph. 954.394.8521 fax 954.583.8385

Page 2 of 2



11-4.31.4 Protruding objects. Telephones shall comply
with Section 11-4.4.

11-4.31.5 Hearing aid compatible and volume control
telephones required by Section 11-4.1.

(1) Telephones shall be hearing aid compatible.

(2) Volume controls, capable of a minimum of 12 dbA
and a maximum of 18 dbA above normal, shall be
provided in accordance with Sectionl11-4.1.3. If an
automatic reset is provided then 18 dbA may be ex-
ceeded.

11-4.31.6 Controls. Telephones shall have pushbutton con-
trols where service for such equipment is available.

11-4.31.7 Telephone books. Telephone books, if provided,
shall be located in a position that complies with the reach
ranges specified in Sections 11-4.2.5 and 11-4.2.6.

11-4.31.8 Cord length. The cord from the telephone to the
handset shall be at least 29 inches (735 mm) long.

11-4.31.9 Text telephones required by Section 11-4.1.

(1) Text telephones used with a pay telephone shall be
permanently affixed within, or adjacent to, the tele-
phone enclosure. If an acoustic coupler is used, the
telephone cord shall be sufficiently long to allow con-
nection of the text telephone and the telephone re-
ceiver.

(2) Pay telephones designed to accommodate a portable
text telephone shall be equipped with a shelf and an
electrical outlet within or adjacent to the telephone
enclosure. The telephone handset shall be capable of
being placed flush on the surface of the shelf. The
shelf shall be capable of accommodating a text tele-
phone and shall have 6 inches (152 mm) minimum
vertical clearance in the area where the text telephone
is to be placed.

(3) Equivalent facilitation may be provided. For exam-
ple, a portable text telephone may be made available
in a hotel at the registration desk if it is available on a
24-hour basis for use with nearby public pay tele-
phones. In this instance, at least one pay telephone
shall comply with Paragraph (2) of this section. In ad-
dition, if an acoustic coupler is used, the telephone
handset cord shall be sufficiently long so as to allow
connection of the text telephone and the telephone re-
ceiver. Directional signage shall be provided and
shall comply with Section 11-4.30.7.

11-4.32 Fixed or built-in seating and tables.

11-4.32.1 Minimum number. Fixed or built-in seating or
tables required to be accessible by Section 11-4.1 shall com-
ply with Section 11-4.32.

11-4.32.2 Seating. If seating spaces for people in wheel-
chairs are provided at fixed tables or counters, clear floor
space complying with Section 11-4.2.4 shall be provided.
Such clear floor space shall not overlap knee space by more
than 19 inches (485 mm) (see Figure 11-45).

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE — BUILDING

11-4.32.3 Knee clearances. If seating for people in wheel-
chairs is provided at tables or counters, knee spaces at least
27 inches (685 mm) high, 30 inches (760 mm) wide, and 19
inches (485 mm) deep shall be provided (see Figure 11-45).

11-4.32.4 Height of tables or counters. The tops of acces-
sible tables and counters shall be from 28 inches to 34 inches
(710 mm to 865 mm) above the finish floor or ground.

11-4.33 Assembly areas.

11-4.33.2 Size of wheelchair locations. Each wheelchair
location shall provide minimum clear ground or floor
spaces as shown in Figure 11-46.

11-4.33.3 Placement of wheelchair locations. Wheelchair
areas shall be an integral part of any fixed seating plan and
shall be provided so as to provide people with physical dis-
abilities a choice of admission prices and lines of sight com-
parable to those for members of the general public. They
shall adjoin an accessible route that also serves as a means of
egress in case of emergency. At least one companion fixed
seat shall be provided next to each wheelchair seating area.
When the seating capacity exceeds 300, wheelchair spaces
shall be provided in more than one location. Readily remov-
able seats may be installed in wheelchair spaces when the
spaces are not required to accommodate wheelchair users.

Exception: Accessible viewing positions may be clus-
tered for bleachers, balconies, and other areas having
sight lines that require slopes of greater than 5 percent.
Equivalent accessible viewing positions may be located
on levels having accessible egress.

11-4.33.4 Surfaces. The ground or floor at wheelchair loca-
tions shall be level and shall comply with Section 11-4.5.

11-4.33.5 Access to performing areas. An accessible route
shall connect wheelchair seating locations with performing
areas, including stages, arena floors, dressing rooms, locker

- rooms, and other spaces used by performers.

11-4.33.6 Placement of listening systems. If the listening
system provided serves individual fixed seats, then such
seats shall be located within a 50 feet (15 m) viewing dis-
tance of the stage or playing area and shall have a complete
view of the stage or playing area.

11-4.33.7 Types of listening systems. Assistive listening
systems (ALS) are intended to augment standard public ad-
dress and audio systems by providing signals which can be
received directly by persons with special receivers or their

11.35



(3) Special technical provisions for alterations to existing

11.20

buildings and facilities:

(a) Ramps. Curb ramps and interior or exterior ramps
to be constructed on sites or in existing
buildings or facilities where space limita-
tions prohibit the use of a 1:12 slope or less
may have slopes and rises as follows:

(i) A slope between 1:10 and 1:12 is al-
lowed for a maximum rise of 6
inches (152 mm).

(ii) A slope between 1:8 and 1:10 is al-
lowed for a maximum rise of 3
inches (76 mm). A slope steeper than
1:8 is not allowed.

Full extension of handrails at stairs shall
not be required in alterations where such
extensions would be hazardous or impossi-
ble due to plan configuration.

(b) Stairs.

(c) Elevators.

(i) Ifsafety dooredges are provided in existing auto-
matic elevators, automatic door reopening de-
vices may be omitted (see Section 11-4. 10.6).

(if) Where existing shaft configuration or technical-
ity prohibits strict compliance with Section
11-4.10.9, the minimum car plan dimensions
may be reduced by the minimum amount neces-
sary, but in no case shall the inside car area be
smaller than 48 inches by 48 inches (1219 mm by
1219 mom).

(iii) Equivalent facilitation may be provided with an
elevator car of different dimensions when usabil-
ity can be demonstrated and when all other ele-
ments required to be accessible comply with the
applicable provisions of Section 11-4.10. For ex-
ample, an elevator of 47 inches by 69 inches
(1195 mm by 1755 mm) with a door opening on
the narrow dimension, could accommodate the
standard wheelchair clearances shown in F igure
11-4.

(d) Doors.

(i) Where it is technically infeasible to comply with
clear opening width reqsuirements of Section
11-4.13.5, a projection of °/g inch (16 mm) maxi-
mum will be permitted for the latch side stop.

(i) Ifexisting thresholds are /4 inch (19 mm) high or
less, and have (or are modified to have) a beveled
edge on each side, they may remain.

(e) Toilet rooms.

(i) Where it is technically infeasible to comply with
Section 11-4.22 or 11-4.23, the installation of at
least one unisex toilet/bathroom per floor, lo-
cated in the same area as existing toilet facilities,
will be permitted in lieu of modifying existing
toilet facilities to be accessible. Each unisex toi-
let room shall contain one water closet comply-
ing with Section 11-4.16 and one lavatory

complying with Section 11-4.19, and the door {
shall have a privacy latch.

(i) Where it is technically infeasible to install a re-
quired standard stall [see Figure 11-30(a)], or
where other codes prohibit reduction of the fix-
ture count (i.e., removal of a water closet in order
to create a double-wide stall), either alternate
stall [see Figure 11-30(b)] may be provided in
lieu of the standard stall,

(iif) When existing toilet or bathing facilities are be-
ing altered and are not made accessible, signage
complying with Sections 11-4.30.1, 11-4.30.2,
11-4.30.3, 11-4.30.5 and 11-4.30.7 shall be pro-
vided indicating the location of the nearest acces-
sible toilet or bathing facility within the facility.

() Assembly areas.

(i) Where it is technically infeasible to disperse ac-
cessible seating throughout an altered assembly
area, accessible seating areas may be clustered.
Each accessible seating area shall have provi-
sions for companion seating and shall be located
on an accessible route that also serves as a means
of emergency egress.

(i) Where it is technically infeasible to alter all per-
forming areas to be on an accessible route, at least
one of each type of performing area shall be made
accessible.

(g) Platform lifts (wheelchair lifts). In alterations, plat-
form lifts (wheelchair lifts) complying with Section
11-4.11 and applicable to this code shall be used as partof
an accessible route. The use of lifts is not limited to the
four conditions in Exception 4 of Section 11-4.1 3(5).

(h) Dressing rooms. In alterations where technical
infeasibility can be demonstrated, one dressing room for
each sex on each level shall be made accessible. Where
only unisex dressing rooms are provided, accessible uni-
sex dressing rooms may be used to fulfill this require-
ment.

11-4.1.7 Accessible buildings: Historic preservation.
(1) Applicability.

(a) General rule. Alterations to a qualified historic
building or facility shall comply with Section 11-4.1.6 ,
the applicable technical specifications of Section 11-4.2
through Section 11-4.35 and the applicable special appli-
cation Section 11-5 through Section 11-10 unless it is de-

~termined in accordance with the procedures in Section

11-4.1.7(2) that compliance with the requirements for
accessible routes (exterior and interior), ramps, en-
trances, or toilets would threaten or destroy the historic
significance of the building or facility in which case the
alternative requirements in Section 11-4.1.7(3) may be
used for the feature.

Exceptions: Reserved.
(b) Definition. A qualified historic building or facility is
a building or facility that is:

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE — BUILDING
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Residential Elevators, Inc.

of Livi

Llevating Your Standa

(800) 832-2004

April, 3", 2007

RE: CLUBBOCA
7000 WEST PALMETTO PARK RD.
BOCA RATON FL, 33433

Attn: MANAGEMENT

Per our site survey of your facilities, Your gonna have a few issues that need
to be dealt with prior to Residential Elevators installing an accessibility lift, You
have overhead clearance issues, as well as spacc restrictions that will require us to
custom build a lift to fit your location, below you will find a general price for a
custom accessibility lift including labor costs, You will need to contacl me asap so
we can discuss your options and the steps that necd to be taken for us to abie to
assist you with your needs,

Sincerely,

o~

SteveThompson o
\XJL“ (//’X//K%'

Residential Elevators INC.

Sales Department
Total unit cost: $ 32.585.00 Total Estimated Job
Total shipping costs:  $ 1.065.00 ' Costs: $45.810.00

Estimated install time: 80 hours
Installers rate time: $ 76.00 per hour
Total installer costs

For two installers: $ 12.160.00
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LIBERTY ELEVATOR COMPANY

4201 West Gate Ave. Office 561-687-2568

Suite B-13 Fax 561-687-2569

West Paim Beach, FL. 33409 Toll Free  877-433-0404
4/5/2007

ATTN: Richard Rossi

RE: Club Boca
Handicap Lift Installation

Mr. Rossi,

As per our conversation, we will be unable to install your lift on the front
side of your raised platform due to height restrictions, We recommend moving the
proposed site to the right side of your platform, between your stairs and your bar
area, howcver there are still a few issues, in order for us to mount the unit to your
support wall, you will have to have § inches of your steps chopped out and removed,
also to allow for proper placcment, we will have to custom manufacture a unit to fit
this area, which will be considcrably more costly than originally quoted, below are
some prices for you, and if necded we can provide a list of contractors to assist you
with removing your steps. The price below includes the cost of the unit, materials,
shipping and labor costs, any questions please feel free to contact me at any time.

Respectfully:
Jal,lﬁg?E Murph
; -

rations Manage
Liberty Elevator

i

Totul Job Cost: $ 42.006.75

Total duc upront:  §21.033.00

* Service * Modernizations * Hepair ¢ Installations



From: unknown Page: 2/2 Date: 12/19/2006 9:49:40 AM

PALM BEAGH COUNTY
PLANNING, ZONING & BUILDING

BUILDING DIVISION

PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS
Second Review
Daniel Lacerda, Jr.
Plans Examiner
561-233-5047 - Phane
561.233-5286 - Fax
- Email

PRZ: 05-58044 REVIEW DATE: 12-18-06

OWNER'S NAME: PHONE #:

Tenant: Club Boca

CONTRACTOR: Boca Contracting PHONE #: 561-371-3690
DESIGNER: Jorge A. Pomerantz PHONE #: 954-394-8521

ITEM DESCRIPTION

1. Mr, Nevins, please be advised that the Building Dept. did not agree with your engineers argument
with respect to the exemption to the vertical accessibility requirement to the "me2zanine.™ The
exception he sites apply to "perferming area”. We do not consider the mezzanine a performing area,
nor do we agree that it is “technically infeasible” to comply. We recommend that you obtain a “waiver®
from the Dpt. of Community Affairs. The required paperwork may be found in the back of Chap. 11.
Note that the request for waiver needs to be reviewed by the Bulilding Official before submitting to
DCA .

2. The engineer states that the type of construction is "Type | and Type IL." It can't be both. Select one.
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